representing approximately 0.09% of the total number of issued Shares, and approximately 0.18%

of the Scheme Shares.

The Irrevocable Undertakings shall terminate upon the Proposal becoming effective or

lapsing in accordance with its terms.

As Mr. Wong Yiu Ming is an Offeror Concert Party and therefore is not an Independent

Shareholder, his votes at the Court Meeting (if any) will not be counted for the purpose of

satisfying the requirements under Rule 2.10 of the Takeovers Code.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

– 74 –

7. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY AND EFFECT OF THE

PROPOSAL AND THE SCHEME

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had 861,930,692 Shares in issue.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately upon the Scheme becoming effective (assuming no new Shares

will be issued prior thereto and there are no other changes in the shareholding structure of the

Company before completion of the Proposal).

Shareholder
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
completion of the Proposal

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of the total

number of
issued Shares

(Note 12)
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of the total

number of
issued Shares

(Note 12)

(A) Offeror 235,802,600 27.357 646,919,829 75.055

(B) Offeror Concert Parties (not forming
holders of the Scheme Shares)
Tai Shing Agencies Limited (Note 1) 170,104,452 19.735 170,104,452 19.735
Saniwell Holding Inc. (Note 2) 36,250,000 4.206 36,250,000 4.206
Mr. Tang To (Note 3) and

his associates (Note 4) (other than the
Offeror, Tai Shing Agencies Limited and
Saniwell Holding Inc.) 8,656,411 1.004 8,656,411 1.004

Sub-total: 215,010,863 24.945 215,010,863 24.945

(C) Offeror Concert Parties (forming holders
of the Scheme Shares)
Mr. Wong Yiu Ming (Note 5) 9,468,000 1.098 0 0.000
Ms. Hui Tang Yee (Note 6) 580,800 0.067 0 0.000
Mr. Kan Wai Wah (Note 7) 136,400 0.016 0 0.000
Mr. Tang Chi Tung (Note 8) 40,315 0.005 0 0.000

Sub-total: 10,225,515 1.186 0 0.000

Sub-total (Offeror and Offeror Concert
Parties): 461,038,978 53.489 861,930,692 100.000

(D) Independent Shareholders (Note 9)

Mr. Cheng Tak Yin (Note 10) 1,406,000 0.163 0 0.000
Other individual shareholders (Note 11) 399,485,714 46.348 0 0.000

Sub-total: 400,891,714 46.511 0 0.000

Total: 861,930,692 100.000 861,930,692 100.000

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

– 75 –

Notes:

1. Tai Shing Agencies Limited is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Offeror.

2. Saniwell Holding Inc. is owned as to approximately 57.14% by Mr. Tang To and approximately 42.86% by

Mr. Tang Yu, Freeman, both executive Directors and directors of the Offeror.

3. Mr. Tang To is an executive Director and a director of the Offeror.

4. Out of these 8,656,411 Shares, 4,970,005 Shares are personally held by Mr. Tang To, 226,000 Shares are

jointly held by Mr. Tang To and his spouse, and 3,460,406 Shares are held by Ginta Company Limited,

which is 99.999% owned by a company which in turn is owned as to 50% by Mr. Tang To and 50% by his